e 4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

U.S.Department
of j (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index.htm

May 24, 2017

In Reply Refer To:
(TRAP 37 - STIP)
Arizona FY 2017-2020

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 23

Mr. Greg Byres, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Byres:

We have reviewed your May 22, 2017 request to amend the FY 2017-2020 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the State Transportation
Board on May 19, 2017.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 23 into the Arizona FY 2017-2020
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

(el d 8. S

Karla S. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure
ec: gbyres@azdot.gov; Alexander.Smith@dot.gov (FTA)

ec: lpounds@azdot.gov, pstone@azdot.gov, ssaed@azdot.gov; banderson@azdot.gov




Internal ec: EStillings, RTruely, AHansen, TDeitering. RYedlin, TWilson, LPatton, EChan, KUtley,
AlLirange, AHeier, JBrown, RMoreno, BJombo, FHWA Arizona

ESS 5;%/



ADOT

Multimodal Pianning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director
Greg Byres, Division Director
May 22, 2017

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: 2017 — 2021, STIP Amendment Number 23

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the State Transportation Board on May 19,
2017. | cordially request Amendment Number 23 of the FY 2017-2021 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

BB

Greg Byres
Multimodal Planning Division

cc: Ed Stiilings, FHWA Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS
Bret Anderson, ADOT MPD Jodi Rooney, ADOT LPA
Angela Ringor, ADOT MPD

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



FY 2017-2021 STIP, Amendment # 23
Approved by the State Transportation Board

TRACS No.

ItemNo Project No. Amount Action
Board approved project changes to the Gurrent State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) . ~. =

5688 H889601C

STP 010-E(222)T

Location Description Type Of Work

A8

Xowipe o

# ., Defer the Project from FY 2017 to FY 2018 o

110, WILMOT RD, Construct Signals at $2,000,000 STB Agéhda ltem
KOLBRD, RITARD Ramps on Four Tis finalize the clearances for advertisement.
AND VAILRD TI

7974  H891201C
NH 010-A(230)T

110, EHRENBERG TO Construct Pavement

DOME ROCK RD

$1,800,000 STBAgenda ltem # ., Establish a new Minor Pavement Preservation
Project in the amount of $1,800,000. Funds are available from the Minor
Pavement Program In Fund item #74817 for $1,404,000 and Fund item
#72317 for $396,000.

Preservation

14510 H769601C

110, SR 87 TO TOWN

Widen to 6 Lanes $109,000,000 STB Agenda item # Advance the project from FY 2018 to FY 2017 in the

NH 010-D{205)T OF PICACHO Amount of $109,000,000 the remaining funding of $39,320,000 will be
available in FY 2018 of the 2018-2022 Program.
6719 H893201C | 40, SILVER Pavement $12,000,000 STB Agenda ltem # , Advance project from FY 2018 fo FY 2017 Funds
FA 040-B(225)T SPRINGS RD - Rehabilitation are available from the State Wide Contingency fund ltem # 72317
WILLOWTI
7931  F009001D 140, COUNTY LINE Design Deck $0 STB Agenda ltem #70, Delete Project. Repair work was done in 2015
TIUP #844 Rehabllitation project was programmed at $350,000
24715 H877801C 140, 1117 / 140 Construct Bridge Deck $0 STB Agenda ltem # , Defer the project from FY 2017 to FY 2018.
FA 040-C(216)T INTERCHANGE, STR  Rehabilitation Project will be adjusted in the 2018-2022
#1281 - #1264
16216 H854701C US 70, HOLYOAK Construct Scour $520,000 STBAgenda ltem # , Increase the construction project by $120,000 to
BR 070-A(214)T WASH BRIDGE #514  Retrofit $520,000 in the Highway Construction Program. Funds are avallable

& MATTHEWSVILLE
WASH BRIDGE #394

from the FY 2017 Bridge Ingpection and Repairs, Deck Replacement
and Scour Fund #71417.

6715 H893101C
FA 088-A(221)T

SR 86, SR-86; MP
82-102

Fence Replacement $0 STB Agenda Item #., Defer the Projact from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Project will ba adjusted during the 2018-2022 Program update.

6468 H886401C

STP 087-A{209)T

SR 87, SANTAN
INDUSTRIAL PARK -

Construct Pavement

$2,400,000 STB Agenda item # ., Establish a new Minor Pavement Preservation
Preservation

Project in the Amount of $2,400,000. Funds are available from Fund ltem

HUNT HIGHWAY #74817 in the amount of $2,321,000 and Fund ltem #72517 for $79,000
8377 H8ss3801C SR 87, RUINS DRIVE  LEFT TURN LANE $0 STBAgenda Item # |, Defer the project to FY 2018. Project will be

HSIP 087-A(208)S

AT SR 87

AND INTERSECTION updated in the new 2018-2022 Program

LIGHTING
5147 H880301C SR 90, E. BUFFALO Construct Intersection ~ $2,872,000 STB Agenda ltem # , Increase the budget by $312,000 from $2,560,000
NH 080-A(208)T SOLDIER Improvement to $2,872,000. Funds are available from fund item #73317.
TRAIL/HATFIELD ST.
INTERSECTION

Page 1

Amendment No. 23



FY 2017-2021 STIP, Amendment # 23
Approved by the State Transportation Board

TRACS No.
ItemNo Project No. Location Description  Type Of Work Amount Action
5318 H881101D SR 95, LAKE HAVASU  Design Drainage $265,000 STB Agenda tem » approved. Reduce Scope. Change the name to
FA 095-C(218)T CITY -MP 183.6 Improvements Lake Havasu City MP 183.6 Change Beginning Milepost to 183.6
5318 H8s1101C SR 95, LAKE HAVASU  Construct Drainage $600,000 STB Agends Item » approved. Reduce Scope, Change the name to Lake
FA 095-C(218)T CITY - MP 183.6 -Improvements Havasu City MP 183.6 Change Beginning Milepost to 183.6
3434 H892901C US 163, LITTLE Raise Profile Grade $3,725,000 STBAgenda ltem# Advance Project from FY 2018 to FY 2017
FA '63-A(202)T CAPITAN VALLEY and Drainage Increase budget by $975,000 from $2,750,000 to $3,725,000. Funds are
Improvements available from the FY 2017 Statewide Contingency Fund item #72317,
This was PPAC item number 7-a.
7526  FO0080IC SR 389, SHORT Construction $371,000 STB Agenda item #, Establish a new construction project in the-amount
BR 389 CREEK BRIDGE #8668 of $371,000. The Funding will come from the Bridge Inspection and
Replacement fund item #71417 in the amount of $311,000 and Fund
item # 72317 in the amount of $60,000
9032 M693101X SW, Invest - Life Cycle Cost $100,000 STB ltem # , Establish a new non-infastructure project in the amount of
FATED Sustainability Analysis $100,000 Funding is available from fund item # 72317 for $50,000 the
remaining $50,000 will come from Fund item #90000
9139 M693701X SW, Safety Analyst Data Preparation and $411,000 STB Agenda item # , Establish a new non-infastructure project in the
Technical Support Mapping amount of $411,000 Funding is available from fund ltem #70117.
9140 TBD SW, Various Sub Various $8,204,000 STBAgenda ltem # Transfer Subprogram funding in the amount of
FATBD Program Transfer to $8,204,000 to the contingency fund from the following Item #s
Contingency 70617=$646, 72617=$357, 79117=3$845, 76517=$147, 70817=§1 419,
76217=$1225 70117=$3,408, 71017=$157.
10817 H853101C SW, RURAL Install DMS Signs $2,160,000 STB Agenda ltem #, Increase the Consturction Budget by $260,000
INTELLIGENT from $1,900,000 to $2,160,000. Funds are available from the Fund item
TRANSPORTATION #70117.
SYSTEMS VARIOUS
ROUTES [-10,SR
89A,US 80, US
191,I-40
Page 2

Amendment No. 23



FY 2017-2021 STIP, Amendment # 23
Approved by the State Transportation Boarg

TRACS No.
ItemNo Project No. Location Description Type Of Work Amount Action
Projects that'require approvaliirom the MAG:Regional:Council ’ ‘ : . . - 5 .
11717 H878601C 110, DYSART ROAD - Pavement $0 STBAgenda ltem # Defer the project from FY 2017 to FY 2018 to
FA010-B(215)T I-1 Rehabilitation finalize the Design and Utility Coordination. Contingent upon MAG
Regional Council approval on May 24, 2017.
43415 H858701D 110, FAIRWAY DR (EL Design Traffic $2,915,000 STB Agenda ltem # » Increase the budget by $1,000,000 from
RARF 010-B( )T MIRAGE RD) TI Interchange '$1,915,000 to $2,915,000. Funds are avallable from fund item #49917.
Approved by MAG Regional Council on January 25,2017.
43415 H858701R 110, FAIRWAY DR (EL Design Traffic $2,184,000 STB Agenda ltem # » Increase the Right of Way Budget by $1,366,000
RARF 010-B()T MIRAGE RD) TI Interchange from $818,000 to $2,184,000.Funds are avaialble from fund Item
#49917. Approved at the MAG Regional Council on January 25, 2017.
MAG TIP Id# DOT 17-712
5775 H687601L SR 30, SR 303L - SR Scoping (DCR / $17,887,000 STB Agenda ltem # |, Increase the budget by $3,000,000 from
RARF 030-0( ) 202L (SOUTH Environmental) $14,887,000 to $17,887,000 Funds are available from fund item # 49017
MOUNTAIN), Phase 1 MAG Rebalancing adjustments. Approved at the MAG Regional Council
on January 25, 2017.
6334 H887401D US 60, GREENWAY Initial Design $912,000 STBAgenda ltem # » Increase the budget by $192,000 for a total of
MAG/STP 060-B()s  RD - THOMPSON $912,000. Funds are available from the FY 2017 Item #49917. Approved
RANCH at the MAG Regional Council Mesting on January 25, 2017.
(THUNDERBIRD TI,)
6334 HB887401R/N US 60, GREENWAY Right of Way and $47,000 STBAgenda ltem #, Establish new utilities sub phase for $47,000. Funds
RARF 060-B(224)S RD - THOMPSON Utility are available from Fund Item #49917. Approved at the MAG Regional
RANCH Council Mesting on January 25,2017,
(THUNDERBIRD RD)
68334 HB887401R US 60, GREENWAY Right of Way $61,000 STB Agenda ltem # ., Establish a new Right of way Sub Phase. Funds
RARF 060-B(224)$ RD - THOMPSON are available fonm the MAG Fund item #49917. Approved at the MAG
RANCH Regional Council on January 25,2017
(THUNDERBIRD RD)
8900 F011601L SR 303L, HAPPY Predesign and $500,000 STB Agenda ltem # |, Establish a new scoping project in the amount of
RARF 303-NFA VALLEY PARKWAY -  Environmental $500,000. Funds are available from fund item #48917 MAG TIP DOT
LAKE PLEASANT 17-728.
PARKWAY
Page 3

Amendment No. 23



